
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Impact of high ambient temperature on unintentional injuries in high 
income countries – a narrative systematic literature review 

AUTHORS Otte im Kampe, Eveline; Kovats, Sari; Hajat, Shakoor 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lyle Turner 
Monash University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study examines an often overlooked aspect of environmental 
exposure, that of traumatic and other unintentional injuries. The 
literature is understandably sparse and spread across a number of 
different injury types, and the authors have presented a clear review 
of studies that have been performed to date.  
 
A few minor areas that could improve the review as it stands:  
 
1) The authors have drawn some conclusions around behaviour (i.e. 
people staying indoors on hot days). I think this topic requires a bit 
more thought and examination in the discussion, particularly drawing 
in the concept of adaptation differences between countries. I think 
this is an important issue, particularly when dealing with the health 
outcomes dealt with here.  
 
2) The conclusion could be strengthened - often in cases where we 
are looking at long term preventable disease (e.g. CVD) there are 
clearly defined public health initiatives that could be informed from 
research. In this case however I think that exactly how the research 
'could influence policy and practice' is much more complex and 
diverse (e.g. everything from workplace OH&S, alcohol and drug 
education, sporting guidelines, population health campaigns etc) and 
could do with some additional examination.  
 
3) The written English and grammar needs some work. 

 

REVIEWER Adrian Barnett 
Queensland University of Technology  
Australia 
 
In 2012 I published a paper with Shakoor Hajat, but I don't believe 
this impacted on my ability to give a fair review. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This was a review of papers on unintentional injuries during high 
temperatures. This is a relatively new area so a review is potentially 
useful. It was good to see the issue of publication bias mentioned, 
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as I fear it could be relatively strong in this field.  
 
Although it was not a systematic review it would likely still be useful 
to partially complete the PRIMSA checklist.  
 
If the increased risk of accidents is partly due to better weather then 
that will have benefits too due to increased exercise. Hence higher 
temperatures here are not purely a bad thing and any policy to deal 
with accidents amongst children during high temperatures should be 
careful not to curtail this benefit at the cost of reducing outdoor 
accidents. If kids were forced to play inside on hot days then there 
might well be just as many indoor accidents. (I realise that the 
studies found in the review were unlikely to differentiate between 
indoor and outdoor locations in terms of the accidents.)  
 
The abstract mention heat waves, but health impacts are likely for 
high temperatures just below a heat wave, and heat waves are hard 
to define well.  
 
Controlling for pollution when examining high temperatures is 
potentially problematic (page 10 line 55). See the commentary by 
Buckley et al in Epidemiology 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24487206 .  
 
Minor points  
- Title. I’ve been told by climatologist colleagues that there’s no such 
thing as “cold” and “hot” when it comes to temperature and it is more 
accurate to use “low/high temperatures”.  
- Strengths and limitations bullet points, the last bullet point is vague 
and is likely to undermine the reader’s confidence in the paper. In 
what way could the review be better? Better search terms? More 
databases?  
- Methods. Only ICD-10 is mentioned, but what about earlier studies 
that would have used ICD-9?  
- Methods. I would say that the quality assessment wasn’t based on 
a quality score. Some papers do use a scoring system for quality 
and then use a threshold for inclusion in sensitivity analyses.  
- Table 1 legend should add “ordered by publication date”  
- Table 1, second row when referring to correlation coefficients ‘r’ is 
usually lower case  
- Table 1, fourth row, “main results” column, it would be better to say 
when the risk was highest rather than just give the statistical 
significance  
- Page 8, line 49, this study might still have a reasonable slope 
(association between exposure and disease). Also it would be better 
to compare like with like, as the previous text quoted the risk 
increase.  
- Page 9, line 25, it might be worth quickly mentioning here the 
plausible route between heat and poisoning via food-borne illness 
such as salmonellosis.  
- Page 10, line 52. Is it a good thing that splines can capture 
‘irregular patterns’ as these patterns might be just the sort of unusual 
event that we are interested in.  
- Page 11, line 4, I would say “likely to be more robust based on 
related studies” rather than “is a more robust”  
- Page 11 line 36, ‘a lack of evidence’ may be better than ‘no 
evidence’ as the second implies that published papers show no 
evidence whereas the reality is that there is little evidence either 
way.  
- Page 11 line 56, outside behavior is limited ‘for most people’; you’d 
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be amazed at what some Australians do at 35 degrees and over  
- Page 11 line 56, the evidence for heat warning systems really is 
patchy, see the review by Toloo et al 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23564031  
- Page 12 first word, whose?  
- Page 12 line 31, ‘most’ people are unlikely to wait  
- Page 13 line 16, it’s hard to see how the findings from this paper 
could be applied to staffing decisions  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

1) The authors have drawn some conclusions around behaviour (i.e. people staying indoors on hot 

days). I think this topic requires a bit more thought and examination in the discussion, particularly 

drawing in the concept of adaptation differences between countries. I think this is an important issue, 

particularly when dealing with the health outcomes dealt with here.  

In the discussion we make a few suggestions about possible mechanisms. It is clear that these are 

just speculative. Where supporting information on behaviour is available (e.g. traffic accidents) we 

have included it. Given the limited number of studies in limited number of settings it not possible to 

draw conclusions on between country differences- also because the exposures vary in the studies- 

from moderately high to extremely high temperatures.  

 

2) The conclusion could be strengthened - often in cases where we are looking at long term 

preventable disease (e.g. CVD) there are clearly defined public health initiatives that could be 

informed from research. In this case however I think that exactly how the research 'could influence 

policy and practice' is much more complex and diverse (e.g. everything from workplace OH&S, 

alcohol and drug education, sporting guidelines, population health campaigns etc.) and could do with 

some additional examination.  

 

Yes, there are well-established interventions such as injury prevention and occupational health 

programmes. However, there might be guidance missing for other settings. We have added a 

comment to the conclusions.  

 

3. The written English and grammar needs some work.  

The manuscript has been checked by a native English speaker.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Although it was not a systematic review it would likely still be useful to partially complete the PRIMSA 

checklist.  

Done, see also comment above.  

 

If the increased risk of accidents is partly due to better weather then that will have benefits too due to 

increased exercise. Hence higher temperatures here are not purely a bad thing and any policy to deal 

with accidents amongst children during high temperatures should be careful not to curtail this benefit 

at the cost of reducing outdoor accidents. If kids were forced to play inside on hot days then there 

might well be just as many indoor accidents. (I realise that the studies found in the review were 

unlikely to differentiate between indoor and outdoor locations in terms of the accidents.)  

Good point. We have added a comment to the conclusions that policies should take this into account.  

 

The abstract mention heat waves, but health impacts are likely for high temperatures just below a 

heat wave, and heat waves are hard to define well.  

Changed.  
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Controlling for pollution when examining high temperatures is potentially problematic (page 10 line 

55). See the commentary by Buckley et al in Epidemiology 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24487206  

Agree, we have added on page 10 to the results section “Methodological approaches of reviewed 

studies“ that controlling for confounding might be problematic.  

 

Title. I’ve been told by climatologist colleagues that there’s no such thing as “cold” and “hot” when it 

comes to temperature and it is more accurate to use “low/high temperatures”.  

Changed.  

 

Strengths and limitations bullet points, the last bullet point is vague and is likely to undermine the 

reader’s confidence in the paper. In what way could the review be better? Better search terms? More 

databases?  

Removed, see also editorial comment above.  

 

Methods. Only ICD-10 is mentioned, but what about earlier studies that would have used ICD-9?  

We added ICD-9 codes to the methods section.  

 

Methods. I would say that the quality assessment wasn’t based on a quality score. Some papers do 

use a scoring system for quality and then use a threshold for inclusion in sensitivity analyses.  

Yes, we did assess study quality in the text. Please see also response to editorial comment above. 

Also, we added on page 10 at the end of the results section a sentence on which studies were of 

good quality.  

 

Table 1 legend should add “ordered by publication date”  

Added.  

 

Table 1, second row when referring to correlation coefficients ‘r’ is usually lower case  

Changed.  

 

Table 1, fourth row, “main results” column, it would be better to say when the risk was highest rather 

than just give the statistical significance  

Added.  

 

Page 8, line 49, this study might still have a reasonable slope (association between exposure and 

disease). Also it would be better to compare like with like, as the previous text quoted the risk 

increase.  

Agreed. The slope might still be reasonable despite low correlation. We added a sentence on this to 

the results. However, the study did not report risks and it’s impossible to estimate the risk from the 

information given.  

 

Page 9, line 25, it might be worth quickly mentioning here the plausible route between heat and 

poisoning via food-borne illness such as salmonellosis.  

Yes, we agree with the reviewer that heat increases the risk of poisoning from toxins produces by 

bacteria such as salmonella but in this case it might be misleading to highlight the route between heat 

and poisoning via food-borne illness since the reviewed study did not separately report on injuries and 

poisoning and includes poisoning by drugs and medicaments which is another mechanism as well. 

Also, foodborne illnesses such as salmonellosis (ICD-10 A00-A09) do not meet the inclusion criteria 

of this review. A more detailed breakdown of the health outcomes reported in the reviewed study 

would be more useful but was not available.  

 

Page 10, line 52. Is it a good thing that splines can capture ‘irregular patterns’ as these patterns might 
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be just the sort of unusual event that we are interested in.  

We agree that splines might have the potential to capture the exposure of interest but it is very 

unlikely that this was the case in the reviewed studies. One study used 6 degrees of freedom per year 

(a common choice) to define the smoothness and flexibility of the time spline function which is flexible 

enough to control for confounding by season and long-term trend but not to capture day to day 

changes in injuries. Most of the other studies used months or Fourier terms so irregular patterns are 

not controlled for. We removed the term irregular patterns from the paper.  

 

Page 11, line 4, I would say “likely to be more robust based on related studies” rather than “is a more 

robust”  

Changed.  

 

Page 11 line 36, ‘a lack of evidence’ may be better than ‘no evidence’ as the second implies that 

published papers show no evidence whereas the reality is that there is little evidence either way.  

Changed.  

 

Page 11 line 56, outside behavior is limited ‘for most people’; you’d be amazed at what some 

Australians do at 35 degrees and over  

Added.  

 

Page 11 line 56, the evidence for heat warning systems really is patchy, see the review by Toloo et al 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23564031  

Agree. We removed warning systems as possible explanation.  

 

Page 12 first word, whose?  

Changed to “The results of Nitschke et al”.  

 

Page 12 line 31, ‘most’ people are unlikely to wait  

Changed.  

 

Page 13 line 16, it’s hard to see how the findings from this paper could be applied to staffing decisions  

This has been clarified. High temperatures may lead to an increase in A and E attendance, therefore 

there could be role for using temperature information to help planning, including staffing decisions. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lyle Turner 
Monash University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Happy with revision. 

 

REVIEWER Adrian Barnett 
Queensland University of Technology  
Australia 
 
I have published a paper with Shakoor Hajat in 2012, but I am 
confident that I gave the paper a fair review. 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Dec-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have answered my previous questions well and I think 
the paper is improved.  
 
"In case of disagreement, the study was excluded" how often did this 
happen? If none then say so. Perhaps the best place to report this 
would be in the first paragraph of the results.  
 
I note there was a very relevant article published today: 
http://ehp.niehs.nih.gov/1409223/. I don't expect this to be included 
in the review, but it could be mentioned or cited in the introduction or 
discussion (where papers 28 and 29 are cited).  
 
Minor comments  
- "The study did not report any risk estimate which might still be high 
despite the low correlation", added 'the'  
- "The estimated change in risk of 3.61% for a departure from 
normal of 10F (5.6°C) was not statistically significant", added 
'statistically' as such an increase may still have public health 
significance  
- "during a major heat-wave as 3-14%." is that 3 to 14 percent? 
Might be best to spell this out rather than using a hyphen. Ditto for 
"10-24% for each" in the discussion.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Happy with revision.  

Thank you. No changes made.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

The authors have answered my previous questions well and I think the paper is improved.  

 

"In case of disagreement, the study was excluded" how often did this happen? If none then say so. 

Perhaps the best place to report this would be in the first paragraph of the results.  

This has been added to the results. No study was excluded due to disagreement between reviewers.  

 

I note there was a very relevant article published today: http://ehp.niehs.nih.gov/1409223/. I don't 

expect this to be included in the review, but it could be mentioned or cited in the introduction or 

discussion (where papers 28 and 29 are cited).  

This is a relevant article as it shows the risk of accidents may increase during hot weather [Motor 

vehicle crashes involving driver performance–associated factors were increased in association with 

heat waves and increasing temperature], illustrating a plausible mechanisms discussed in our paper. 

It has been added to the paper (ref 8).  

Minor comments  

- "The study did not report any risk estimate which might still be high despite the low correlation", 

added 'the'  

Done  

 

- "The estimated change in risk of 3.61% for a departure from normal of 10F (5.6°C) was not 

statistically significant", added 'statistically' as such an increase may still have public health 

significance  

Done  
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- "during a major heat-wave as 3-14%." is that 3 to 14 percent? Might be best to spell this out rather 

than using a hyphen. Ditto for "10-24% for each" in the discussion.  

Done –although final text will depend on the journal style guide. 
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